
5/14 -----

4/30 ----4/29 ----
5/1 ---- 4/29 ----

4/23 -----



Meeting date: 

Department:

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids

Time Required: Contact:_______________________________________ Phone:

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

Department Head
Signature: 

Seeking Approval of Amendment 1 to the contract between Nathaniel Kravitz and MCHHS. 

Contractor provides skilled medical assessment and Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner 
(PMHNP) Services to individuals receiving services at Marion County Health and Human 
Services, up to twenty-one (21) hours per week. 

Amendment 1 adds funds of $275,000.00, increases hourly rate from $155.00 per hour to $170.00 
per hour, extends the contract for an additional 2 years, and updates general information in 
Exhibit A - Statement of Services.

5/14/25______

4/29/25______



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 1 to HE-5437-23 
 The CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and NATHANIEL KRAVITZ 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
June 29, 2023 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Nathaniel Kravitz, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. TERM. This Contract expires on June 30, 2027 June 30, 2025. 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $675,000.00 $400,000.00. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES 
    Contractor shall perform Services as described below. 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION. Contractor shall provide skilled medical assessment and Psychiatric 
Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (PMHNP) Services to individuals receiving services at Marion County 
Health and Human Services, supervision of County’s consumers up to twenty-one (21) hours per week as 
specified in section 1.B. below. 

 
B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE. Contractor shall, 

upon request and approval of the County: 

Provide consultation and education to staff and other service providers, including primary care, in 
the areas of medication management and mental health intervention: provide general health 
education to consumers., staff and the community, including education on HIV 
infection/prevention. 

      2.  COMPENSATION.   
The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for authorized   
reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $675,000.00 $400,000.00. 
 
A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES: County shall pay Contractor $170.00 155.00 per 

hour up to the total amount available under Exhibit A, section 2.A for completing all Work 
required under this Contract. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7D349EBD-739B-4A20-8842-74671593D697



Page 2 of 2 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

NATHANIEL KRAVITZ SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7D349EBD-739B-4A20-8842-74671593D697

4/22/2025

4/22/2025

4/22/2025

4/22/2025



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF

PMHNP

6/29/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A27D87EB-51D9-4A68-B5D7-5218BFA59DFF




